

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

RODZIK LAW GROUP, PLLC; BAU
PRINT AND MAIL, INC., and CATARACT
CONSULTANTS, PA, *individually and on
behalf of others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

-v-

HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY; and SENTINEL INSURANCE
COMPANY, LTD.,

Defendants.

Case No. 7:20-CV-00224

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' NATIONWIDE CLASS ACTION CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Pursue Nationwide Claims	2
II. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over HCIC And Sentinel For Plaintiffs’ Claims Brought On Behalf Of Nonresident Class Members	6
A. The Court Lacks General Jurisdiction Over HCIC and Sentinel	7
B. The Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Under Bristol-Myers Squibb	8
C. Bristol-Myers Squibb Is Not Distinguishable.....	10
D. Exercising Jurisdiction Would Be Unreasonable	14
E. This Issue Should Be Decided Now	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	3
<i>Baehr v. Creig Northrop Team, P.C.</i> , 953 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	4
<i>Boger v. Citrix Systems, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1033566 (D. Md. Mar. 3, 2020).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8, 15
<i>Carpenter v. PetSmart, Inc.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1028 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Christian Science Board of Directors of First Church of Christ, Scientist v. Nolan</i> , 259 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Chufen Chen v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 9346682 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Cruson v. Jackson National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>Donaldson v. Primary Residential Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3184089 (D. Md. June 12, 2020).....	13

<i>Donohoe v. Duling</i> , 465 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1972)	6
<i>Fidrych v. Marriott Int’l Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2020)	8, 14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2021 WL 1132515 (Mar. 25, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Grayson v. Anderson</i> , 816 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Hassan v. Lenovo (United States), Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 123002 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 7, 2019)	4
<i>Hernandez v. Equifax Information Services LLC</i> , 2020 WL 4584249 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 10, 2020).....	10
<i>Hicks v. Houston Baptist University</i> , 2019 WL 96219 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 3, 2019)	10, 12, 14
<i>In re Dental Supplies Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2017 WL 4217115 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2017)	12
<i>In re Dicamba Herbicides Litigation</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....	9
<i>In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 5008090 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2011).....	6
<i>In re U.S. Brass Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 1261 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litigation</i> , 260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2009)	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	3
<i>Lyngaas v. Curaden AG</i> , __ F.3d __, 2021 WL 1115870 (6th Cir. Mar. 24, 2021).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Maclin v. Reliable Reports of Texas, Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	10

<i>Manigault-Johnson v. Google, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3006646 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2019)	4, 5
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Actelion Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.</i> , 2019 WL 4805677 (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-2233 (4th Cir. Nov. 5, 2019).....	4, 6
<i>Miller v. Pacific Shore Funding</i> , 287 B.R. 47 (D. Md. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 92 F. App'x 933 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	3
<i>Pye v. United States</i> , 269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	3
<i>Roy v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D. Mass. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) (plurality opinion)	11
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	3
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
<i>Wenokur v. AXA Equitable Life Insurance Co.</i> , 2017 WL 4357916 (D. Ariz. Oct. 2, 2017).....	10
<i>White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube</i> , 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	14

Zaycer v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
896 F. Supp. 2d 399 (D. Md. 2012)4, 6

Zuehlsdorf v. FCA US LLC,
2019 WL 2098352 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2019)10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(D).....2

Local Rule 7.2.....1

Other Authorities

2 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed. Supp. 2020).....11, 12, 13

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 22
